CHAPTER 17.

[H. B. No. 149.]

PROVIDING AN ADDITIONAL JUDGE FOR THURSTON AND MASON COUNTIES.

AN ACT relating to the superior court of the counties of Thurston and Mason and the appointment and election of judge therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. From and after the passage and approval of this act there shall be two judges of the superior court Two judges. of the State of Washington in and for Thurston and Mason counties.

SEC. 2. The governor shall, upon the taking effect of this act, appoint one additional judge of said superior court, who shall hold his office until the next general election to be held in the State of Washington, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 3. At the general election to be held in the State of Washington in the year 1914 there shall be elected in said counties of Thurston and Mason one superior judge who shall hold his office until the 2nd Monday in January, 1917, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. At the general election to be held in the State of Washington in the year 1916 there shall be elected two superior judges for the counties of Thurston and Mason whose terms of office shall be for four years from the 2nd Monday in January, 1917, and every four years thereafter there shall be two superior judges elected for said counties.

Passed the House February 11, 1913. Passed the Senate February 19, 1913. Approved by the Governor February 28, 1913.

Governor to appoint.

Election to fill vacancy.

Two to be elected at regular elecion of judges.